

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA
AND
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR

COMMERCIAL COURT APPEAL NO: 31 OF 2025

Between:

Ram Kishan Bung, S/o. Srinivasji Bung

Appellant

AND

1. M/s. Keshav Petrofil, A Partnership Firm, Rep. by its Partner J. Surender Reddy, Having its operations at Sy. No.178, Opp: KPHB Colony, Kukatpally, R.R Dist.
2. Jitta Surender Reddy, S/o. Anji Reddy Jitta, Age: 60 years, Occ: Business, R/o.16-2-751/A/31C/112 & 113, Tirumala Hills, Asmanbagh, Amberpet, Malakpet Colony, Hyderabad.
3. M/s. Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd., Rep. by its Territory Manager Office at Mahalakshmi Nagar, at Cherlapally, Ranga Reddy District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through his Advocate Sri T.Sharath, presented this appeal under Section 13 of the Commercial Courts Act read with Order 43 Rules 1 (s) of CPC, praying that the High Court may be pleased to set aside the dismissal order passed Dt. 08.04.2025 in I.A. No.81 of 2025 in C.O.S No.11 of 2024 on the file of Special Judge for Trial and Disposal of Commercial Disputes at Ranga Reddy District at L B Nagar and allow IA 81 of 2025 by appointing a receiver for operating and administering the business of the M/s. Keshav Petrofil;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the Appeal and memorandum of grounds filed therein, and the earlier order dated 08-09-2025, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T.Sharath, Advocate for the Appellant, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.1 herein to show cause as to why this COMMERCIAL COURT APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

J. Surender Reddy, Partner, M/s. Keshav Petrofil, Having its operations at Sy. No.178, Opp: KPHB Colony, Kukatpally, R.R Dist.

are directed to show cause on or before 06-10-2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the Appeal and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this COMMERCIAL COURT APPEAL should not be admitted.

The Court made the following Order:

Issue notice, including personal notice, to the respondent No.1.

Proof of service to be filed on the returnable date.

List this matter on 06-10-2025.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-K.SHYLESHI
JOINT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. J. Surender Reddy, Partner, M/s. Keshav Petrofil, Having its operations at Sy. No.178, Opp: KPHB Colony, Kukatpally, R.R Dist.(BY RPAD along with a copy of Appeal and grounds)
2. One CC to Sri T.Sharath, Advocate (OPUC)
3. Two spare Copies

HIGH COURT

MB,J
&
GPK,J

DATE: 22-09-2025

NOTE : POST ON 06-10-2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

COM.C.A. NO. 31 OF 2025

